north by Carnarvon Road, 1348 0 links; towards the east by Section 47, Conway Village Settlement, 742 0 links; towards the south by Section 48, Conway Village Settlement, 1348 0 links; and towards the west by St. David Road, 742 0 links. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/429A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon headered and and thereon bordered red.

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/429.)

Recreation Reserve in Nelson Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

> C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of November, 1941.

Present: The Right Hon. P. Fraser presiding in Council.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Nelson Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Mawheraiti Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.

Nelson Land District.

All that area containing by admeasurement 6 acres 0 roods 10 perches, more or less, being Section 17 and part Section 8, Block III, Mawheraiti Survey District, and bounded as follows: On the north-east by other part of Section 8 aforesaid and Railway Reserve, 1007·1 links; on the south-east by Railway Reserve and public road, 851·7 links; and on the north-west by another part of Section 8 aforesaid, 491·9 links. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 1/1052A, deposited in the Head Office, Lands and Survey Department, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (Nelson S.O. plan 9017.)

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/1052.)

Recreation Reserve in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of November, 1941.

Present: THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. By virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me D by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Johnston's Hill Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with an arrible of the said demain. with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the City of Wellington, containing by admeasurement 66 acres 2 roods and 30 perches, more or less, being all the land in D.P. 12348, being parts of Sections 35 and 37, Karori District, situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, and being all the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 488, folio 4, Wellington Registry.

T. R. AICKIN,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 4/760.)

Recreation Reserves in the North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of November, 1941.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, T, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the North Applicant Land. District described in the Schedule hereto

and declare that the reserves for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserves shall hereafter be known as the Piha Beach Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Waitemata County, situated in Block III, Waitakerei Survey District, containing by admeasurement 7 acres 3 roods 0.7 perches, being parts Recreation Reserve on D.P. 24667, and Lot 71 on D.P. 25709, bounded towards the north by a public road, towards the east by part Piha Block, and towards the south and west generally by the

Also a severed portion of the said reserve on D.P. 24667, bounded towards the north by a public road, towards the south by the Piha Stream, and towards the west by Marine Parade

Parade.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1102A, deposited at the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (D.P. plan 25709, S.O. plan 27847, D.P. plan 24667.)

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/1102.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Kohukohu Town Board.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of November, 1941.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto

has been duly set apart for municipal purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Kohukohu Town

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Kohukohu Town Board, in trust, for municipal purposes.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Lot 10, Town of Kohukohu Extension, Block X, Mangamuka Lot 10, Town of Konukonu Patension, Survey District: Area, 7.83 perches, more or less.

T. R. AICKIN,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 22/3630/82.)

Setting apart Land as a Native Reservation.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of November, 1941.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. URSUANT to section five of the Native Purposes Act, 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the land described in the Schedule hereto as a Native Reservation for the Natives of the Mangaiti Settlement for use as a meeting-place.